

No. 07-751

FILED

FEB 14 2008

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CORDELL PEARSON; MARTY GLEAVE;
DWIGHT JENKINS; CLARK THOMAS;
and JEFFREY WHATCOTT,

Petitioners,

v.

AFTON CALLAHAN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PETER STIRBA
Counsel of Record
STIRBA & ASSOCIATES
215 South State Street,
Suite 750
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 364-8300

ORIN S. KERR
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-4775

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. Respondent Concedes That A Circuit Split Exists	1
II. Respondent's Approach to Qualified Immunity Was Rejected By This Court in <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i>	3
III. The Utah Court of Appeals Did Not Decide the Legality of the Search	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Novitsky v. City of Aurora</i> , 491 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	8
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007)	7
<i>Tierney v. Davidson</i> , 133 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	4, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 W. LaFare, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> § 1.3(f) (4th ed. 2004) (2007 Supp.)	6
18A C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4458 (2007)	6
